

	Mini Fog Machine User Manual Product Introduction The Smoke L is a portable mini fog machine with a metallic body, designed for high-quality fog effects in video shooting environments. It emits odorless fog that disperses quickly. Users can adjust the fog output according to their needs with modes like Dry Ice, Portrait, and Incense Mode, suitable for short video shooting and high-end production scenes. Package Contents Main Fog Machine x1 Remote Control x1 100ml Fog Liquid x1 Charging Cable x1 Straight Tube x1 Curved Tube x1 Flexible Hose x1 High-Pressure Nozzle x1 Heat-Resistant Oil Reservoir Connector x1 Remote ControlX1 Smoke L Specifications Model: Smoke L Power: 30W Voltage: 3.7V Charging Voltage: 5V3A Battery Capacity: 4000mAh Battery Life: High mode - 30 mins, Low mode - 60 mins Charging Time: Approx. 120 mins Charging Port: Type-C Oil Reservoir Capacity: 12ml Fog Liquid Composition: PG (Propylene Glycol) + VG (Vegetable Glycerin) Fog Output: Covers an area of about 30 cubic meters in 90 seconds in each mode.	How to Refill Fog Liquid 1. Rotate the protective cover clockwise to remove it. 2. Unscrew the oil reservoir cap counterclockwise. 3. Align the oil bottle nozzle with the filling port and squeeze to add the fog liquid. 4. After filling the required amount of fog liquid, tighten the oil reservoir cap clockwise. 5. Align and rotate the protective cover counterclockwise to install it. 6. Ensure to stop using the machine when the fog liquid is below the indicated level and refill before further use.	Main Unit Operation Instructions	1. Power/Mode Switch (S1) (1). Long press "S1" to turn on the machine, indicated by red, green, and blue lights, and a beep after 3 seconds. (2). The initial mode after startup is "Low Mode" with blue LED light. Press "S1" to switch between Low (blue), Medium (green), and High (red) modes with corresponding LED indicators and a beep sound. (3). Pressing "S1" during spraying is ineffective. (4). Long press "S1" to turn off the machine. 2. Spray Activation (S2) (1). In the on state, long press "S2" for 3 seconds to activate spraying, indicated by a beep. Short press "S2" for 1 second to stop spraying. (2). The machine pauses for 5 seconds every minute during spraying and stops spraying after 6 minutes of continuous operation. The machine will automatically shut down after 6 minutes of standby. 3. Remote Control Buttons (1). The Mode Switch button corresponds to the main unit's "S1" switch for mode switching. (2). Press once to start spraying, press again to stop. (3). The remote control operates at 433MHz. (4). To pair the remote control, press and hold "S2" on the main unit, then press "S1" until the red, green, and blue lights flash. Release both buttons, and press a button on the remote control to complete pairing. The main unit can pair with up to 40 remote controls. (5). To clear remote control pairing, press and hold "S2", then "S1" until the lights flash. Release both buttons, then press and hold "S2" for 10 seconds to clear pairing.	4. Charging and Charging Port (1). The Type-C port is for charging only. (2). The machine cannot operate while charging. (3). The charging indicator lights red while charging and turns blue when fully charged. (4). The charging current is set to approximately 3A. Safety and Protection Settings (1). Detection and protection for heating wire disconnection; the machine does not operate if a short circuit or open circuit occurs. (2). High and low voltage detection and protection; the machine does not operate if the voltage is above 5V or below 3V. Precautions 1. Always turn off the power when assembling or disassembling the oil reservoir. 2. Wait for 3 minutes after refilling the oil before use for better effect. 3. Do not touch the oil reservoir during operation. 4. Never spray directly into the eyes. 5. Fog may trigger smoke alarms. 6. The product is for visual effects only and should not be inhaled. 7. Keep out of reach of children. 8. Continuous use may cause the oil reservoir to heat up. Use the heat-resistant cover to avoid burns. Allow the reservoir to cool down before refilling. 9. If the machine is turned on without the oil reservoir installed, it will emit a warning sound. Turn off the power, install the reservoir, and then turn it on again. Thank you for purchasing this product.
	Mini-Nebelmaschine Benutzerhandbuch Produkteinführung Die Smoke L ist eine tragbare Mini-Nebelmaschine mit einem metallischen Gehäuse, die für hochwertige Nebeleffekte in Videoaufnahmeinstellungen konzipiert ist. Sie erzeugt geruchlosen Nebel, der sich schnell verteilt. Benutzer können den Nebelausstoß je nach Bedarf mit Modi wie Trockeneis, Porträt und Räucherstäbchen einstellen, die sich für kurze Videoaufnahmen und hochwertige Produktionszenen eignen. Packungsinhalt Hauptnebelerzeuger x1 Fernbedienung x1 100 ml Nebelflüssigkeit x1 Ladekabel x1 Gerades Rohr x1 Gebogenes Rohr x1 Flexibler Schlauch x1 Hochdruckdüse x1 Hitzebeständiger Ölbehälteranschluss x1 Smoke L Spezifikationen Modell: Smoke L Leistung: 30W Spannung: 3.7V Ladespannung: 5V3A Batteriekapazität: 4000mAh Akkulaufzeit: Hochmodus - 30 Minuten, Niedrigmodus - 60 Minuten Ladezeit: Ca. 120 Minuten Ladeanschluss: Type-C Ölbehälterkapazität: 12ml Zusammensetzung der Nebelflüssigkeit: PG (Propylenglykol) + VG (Pflanzliches Glycerin) Nebelausstoß: Deckt in jedem Modus in 90 Sekunden eine Fläche von etwa 30 Kubikmetern ab	Wie man Nebelflüssigkeit nachfüllt 1. Den Schutzdeckel im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um ihn zu entfernen. 2. Den Deckel des Ölbehälters gegen den Uhrzeigersinn abschrauben. 3. Die Düse der Ölflasche auf die Einfüllöffnung ausrichten und drücken, um die Nebelflüssigkeit hinzuzufügen. 4. Nach dem Befüllen der erforderlichen Menge Nebelflüssigkeit den Deckel des Ölbehälters im Uhrzeigersinn festziehen. 5. Den Schutzdeckel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ausrichten und drehen, um ihn zu installieren. 6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Maschine nicht verwendet wird, wenn die Nebelflüssigkeit unter dem angegebenen Niveau liegt und füllen Sie sie vor weiterer Verwendung nach.	Hauptgerät Bedienungsanleitung	1. Ein-/Ausschalter/Moduswechsel (S1) (1). Halten Sie "S1" lange gedrückt, um die Maschine einzuschalten, angezeigt durch rote, grüne und blaue Lichter und einen Piepton nach 3 Sekunden. (2). Der anfängliche Modus nach dem Einschalten ist "Niedrigmodus" mit blauem LED-Licht. Drücken Sie "S1", um zwischen Niedrig (blau), Mittel (grün) und Hoch (rot) Modi zu wechseln, mit entsprechenden LED-Anzeigen und einem Piepton. (3). Das Drücken von "S1" während des Sprühens ist unwirksam. (4). Halten Sie "S1" lange gedrückt, um die Maschine auszuschalten. 2. Sprühaktivierung (S2) (1). Im eingeschalteten Zustand, halten Sie "S2" 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Sprühen zu aktivieren, angezeigt durch einen Piepton. Drücken Sie "S2" 1 Sekunde lang, um das Sprühen zu stoppen. (2). Die Maschine pausiert alle 5 Sekunden jede Minute während des Sprühens und stoppt das Sprühen nach 6 Minuten Dauerbetrieb. Die Maschine schaltet sich nach 6 Minuten im Standby-Modus automatisch aus. 3. Fernbedienungstasten (1). Die Moduswechseltaste entspricht dem "S1" Schalter des Hauptgeräts zum Moduswechsel. (2). Einmal drücken, um das Sprühen zu starten, erneut drücken, um zu stoppen. (3). Die Fernbedienung arbeitet bei 433MHz. (4). Um die Fernbedienung zu koppeln, halten Sie "S2" am Hauptgerät gedrückt, dann "S1", bis die roten, grünen und blauen Lichter blinken. Lassen Sie beide Tasten los und drücken Sie eine Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um die Kopplung abzuschließen. Das Hauptgerät kann mit bis zu 40 Fernbedienungen gekoppelt werden. (5). Um die Fernbedienungskopplung zu löschen, halten Sie "S2" und dann "S1" gedrückt, bis die Lichter blinken. Lassen Sie beide Tasten los, dann halten Sie "S2" 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Kopplung zu löschen.	4. Laden und Ladeanschluss (1). Der Type-C-Anschluss dient nur zum Laden. (2). Die Maschine kann während des Ladens nicht betrieben werden. (3). Die Ladeanzeige leuchtet rot während des Ladens und wechselt zu blau, wenn sie vollständig geladen ist. (4). Der Ladestrom ist auf ca. 3A eingestellt. Sicherheits- und Schutzfunktionen (1). Erkennung und Schutz bei Unterbrechung der Heizdrahtverbindung; die Maschine arbeitet nicht bei Kurzschluss oder offenem Stromkreis. (2). Hoch- und Niederspannungserkennung und Schutz; die Maschine arbeitet nicht, wenn die Spannung über 5V oder unter 3V liegt. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 1. Schalten Sie immer die Stromversorgung aus, wenn Sie den Ölbehälter montieren oder demontieren. 2. Warten Sie 3 Minuten nach dem Nachfüllen des Öls, bevor Sie es für eine bessere Wirkung verwenden. 3. Berühren Sie den Ölbehälter während des Betriebs nicht. 4. Niemals direkt in die Augen sprühen. 5. Nebel kann Rauchmelder auslösen. 6. Das Produkt ist nur für visuelle Effekte gedacht und sollte nicht eingeatmet werden. 7. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 8. Bei kontinuierlicher Nutzung kann sich der Ölbehälter erwärmen. Verwenden Sie die hitzebeständige Abdeckung, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden. Lassen Sie den Behälter vor dem Nachfüllen abkühlen. 9. Wenn die Maschine ohne installierten Ölbehälter eingeschaltet wird, ertönt ein Warnsignal. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus, installieren Sie den Behälter und schalten Sie die Maschine erneut ein. Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Produkts.
ミニフォグマシン 取扱説明書 製品紹介 Smoke Lは、ビデオ撮影環境において高品質なフォグ効果を提供するために設計された、金属製ボディのポータブルミニフォグマシンです。無臭のフォグを発生させ、すぐに拡散します。ユーザーは、ドライアイス、ポートレート、お香モードなど、自分のニーズに応じてフォグ出力を調整でき、短編ビデオ撮影や高品質なプロダクションシーンに適しています。 パッケージ内容 フォグマシン本体 x1 リモコン x1 100mlフォグ液 x1 充電ケーブル x1 ストレートチューブ x1 カーブチューブ x1 フレキシブルホース x1 高圧ノズル x1 耐熱オイルリザーバーコネクター x1 Smoke L仕様 モデル: Smoke L パワー: 30W 電圧: 3.7V 充電電圧: 5V3A バッテリー容量: 4000mAh バッテリー寿命: 高モード - 30分、低モード - 60分 充電時間: 約120分 充電ポート: Type-C オイルリザーバー容量: 12ml フォグ液の成分: PG (プロピレングリコール) + VG (植物性グリセリン) フォグ出力: をモードで90秒以内に約30立方メートルのエリアをカバー	フォグ液の補充方法 1.保護カバーを時計回りに回して取り外します。 2.オイルリザーバーキャップを反時計回りに外します。 3.オイルボトルのノズルを充填口に合せて押し、フォグ液を追加します。 4.必要量のフォグ液を補充した後、オイルリザーバーキャップを時計回りに締めます。 5.保護カバーを反時計回りに合せて取り付けます。 6.フォグ液が指示レベル以下の場合、使用を停止し、補充してから使用を再開します。	本体操作手順	1. 電源/モード切替 (S1) (1) 「S1」を長押しすると、赤、緑、青のライトが点灯し、3秒後にピープ音が鳴り、機械がオンになります。 (2) 初期モードは「低モード」で、青色のLEDライトが点灯します。「S1」を押すたびに、低(青)、中(緑)、高(赤)モードに切り替わり、それぞれ対応するLEDインジケータとピープ音が鳴ります。 (3) スプレー中に「S1」を押しても効果はありません。 (4) 「S1」を長押しすると、機械がオフになります。 2. スプレー起動 (S2) (1) オンの状態で「S2」を3秒間長押しすると、ピープ音が鳴り、スプレーが起動します。「S2」を1秒間短押しすると、スプレーが停止します。 (2) スプレー中は1分ごとに5秒間停止し、連続6分間の動作後にスプレーが停止します。スタンバイ状態で6分後に自動的に電源がオフになります。 3. リモコンのボタン (1) モード切替ボタンは、本体の「S1」スイッチに対応してモードを切り替えます。 (2) 一度押しとスプレーが開始し、もう一度押すと停止します。 (3) リモコンは433MHzで動作します。 (4) リモコンをペアリングするには、本体の「S2」を押し続け、「S1」を押し、赤、緑、青のライトが点滅するまで押し続けます。両方のボタンを離し、リモコンのボタンを押してペアリングを完了します。本体は最大40個のリモコンをペアリングできます。 (5) リモコンのペアリングを解除するには、「S2」を押し続け、「S1」を押し、ライトが点滅するまで押し続けます。両方のボタンを離し、「S2」を10秒間押し続けてペアリングを解除します。	4. 充電と充電ポート (1) Type-Cポートは充電専用です。 (2) 充電中は機械を操作できません。 (3) 充電インジケータは、充電中は赤色、完全に充電されると青色に点灯します。 (4) 充電電流は約3Aに設定されています。 5. 安全性と保護機能 (1) 加熱線の切断検出と保護; 短絡や回路オープンが発生した場合、機械は動作しません。 (2) 高電圧および低電圧の検出と保護; 電圧が5Vを超えるか3V未満の場合、機械は動作しません。 注意事項 1. オイルリザーバーを取り付けるまたは取り外す際は、必ず電源をオフにしてください。 2. オイルを補充した後、効果を高めるために3分間待ってから使用してください。 3. 使用中はオイルリザーバーに触れないでください。 4. 目に直接スプレーしないでください。 5. フォグが煙探知機を作動させることがあります。 6. この製品は視覚効果のためのものであり、吸入しないでください。 7. 子供の手の届かないところに保管してください。 8. 連続使用によりオイルリザーバーが熱くなることがあります。火傷を避けるために耐熱カバーを使用してください。リザーバーを冷却してからオイルを補充してください。 9. オイルリザーバーが取り付けられていない状態で機械をオンにすると警告音が鳴ります。電源をオフにし、リザーバーを取り付け、再度電源をオンにしてください。 この製品をご購入いただきありがとうございます。	

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction